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AGENDA ITEM 26

Consider approving Center Line Pipe Assignment Agreement out of Jim Forrest Avant. Jeff Wood Avant. and
Jamie Avant Dyhle tract.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve Center Line Pipe Assignment Agreement out of Jim Forrest Avant, Jeff Wood Avant, and
Jamie Avant Dyhle tract with a stipulation to non-exclusive easement.
Vote: 5- 0

< Attachment>
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DIETZ & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys At Law

J. Lee Jarrard, Jr.
Douglas G. Cornwell

106 Fannin Avenue
Round Rock, Texas 78664
Telephone (512) 244-9314
Facsimile (512) 244-3766

R. Mark Dietz
Melissa G. Dietz

March 30, 2004

Mr. Joe England, Engineer
Road & Bridge Department
3151 S.E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Gene Taylor
Williamson County Attorney
405 S. Martin Luther King Jr.
Georgetown, Texas 78626

via Hand Delivery

Re: Center Line Pipe Assignment out of the Jim Forrest Avant, Jeff Wood Avant and
Jamie Avant Dyhle Tract, located in Williamson County, Texas

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a copy of the proposed interlocal agreement for the Center Line Pipe
Assignment placing a pipeline in the right-of-way across the Avant tract. The attachments describe
the acquisition process by the Army condemnation in 1974, and the perpetual easement Deed to the
County in 1978, our request for a legal opinion from the Corps of Engineers regarding the County's
right to make such assignment, and finally the legal opinion which assures that the County has the
right to make such an assignment.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you need any further information. I would like
to get this on the agenda as soon as possible. Your attention to this matter is appreciated. I would
like to set a meeting with my office as soon as possible.

Sincerely yours,

'-:~~
RMD/ca
Enclosures

cc w/encl: Mike Taylor via Mail
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CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into

effective this day of , 2004, by and between WILLIAMSON

COUNTY (the "County") and BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

("BCMUD"), a conservation and reclamation district created and operating as a municipal utility

district under Art. XVI, Sec. 59 of the Texas Constitution and Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas

Water Code situated in the County of Williamson, State of Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, V.T.C.A., Government Code, Chapter 791, the Texas Interlocal

Cooperation Act, provides that any one or more local governments may contract with each other

for the performance of governmental functions or services for the promotion and protection of

the health and welfare of the inhabitants of this State and the mutual benefit of the parties.

Without limitation, the Interlocal Cooperation Act authorizes local governments to enter into

interlocal contracts for parks and recreation purposes, for water supply purposes, and for road

projects, and specifically authorizes the aC51uisitionof easements, land, or an interest in land for
I

such projects; and

WHEREAS, the County and BCMUD desire to enter into this Agreement setting forth

the terms and conditions pursuant to which the County may assign a placement for a raw water

line to be constructed and maintained within the right-of-way location identified on the attached

Exhibit "A"; and

Center Line Pipe Assignment Agreement
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WHEREAS, the Secretary of the Army conveyed to Williamson County certain tracts of

land by Deed as perpetual road easements as found in Volume 715, Page 121 of the Williamson

County Deed Records; and

WHEREAS, that Deed reserved to the Secretary of the Army certain rights to construct

utilities; and

WHEREAS, the Department of the Army has determined that the County has the right to

grant permission for placement of a water pipeline or other utility right-of-ways without

obtaining additional approval from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. See attached hereto

Exhibits "B" and "C".

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein

contained, the undersigned parties agree as follows:

I.

FINDINGS

I. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein for all purposes and are

found by the parties to be true and correct. It is further found and determined that BCMUD and
~I

the County have authorized and approved'this Agreement by resolution or order adopted by their

respective governing bodies, and that this Agreement will be in full force and effect when

approved by each party.

2. BCMUD's Undertakings. In order to promote the public health, safety, and welfare,

public convenience and necessity require the establishment and operation of a raw water pipeline

and related works, improvements, equipment and appurtenances (the "Project") on the real

property described in the attached Exhibit "A" (collectively, the "Property"). Public convenience

Center Line Pipe Assignment Agreement
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and necessity requlfe assignment to BCMUD rights in the Property for the purposes of

construction, reconstruction, operation, and maintenance of the Project.

3. The County's Undertakings. In order to promote the public health, safety, and welfare,

public convenience and necessity require the assignment of rights in the public right-of-ways and

related works on the Property. The County hereby assigns the right to place a raw water pipeline

and related work within the Property.

II.

BCMUD Actions

1. Engineering Plans and Specifications. Each party shall be responsible for its own

engineering and specifications for their respective undertakings.

III.

General and Miscellaneous

I. Prior Written Agreements. This Agreement is without regard to any and all prior

written contracts or agreements between BCMUD and Williamson County regarding any other

subject or matter, and does not modify, amend, ratify, confirm or renew any such other prior

contract or agreement between the Parties.

2. Other Services. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create, by implication or

otherwise, any duty or responsibility of either of the Parties to undertake or not to undertake any

other, or to provide or to not provide any service, except as specifically set forth in this

Agreement or in a separate written instrument executed by both Parties. The County shall not be

obligated to fund any additional monies other than as stated herein.

3. Governmental Immunity. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to waive, modify

or amend any legal defense available at law or in equity to either of the Parties nor to create any

Center Line Pipe Assigrunent Agreement
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legal rights or claim on behalf of any third party. Neither BCMUD or Williamson County waives,

modifies, or alters to any extent whatsoever the availability of the defense of governmental

immunity under the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States.

4. Amendments and Modifications. This Agreement may not be amended or modified

except in writing executed by both BCMUD and Williamson County, and authorized by their

respective governing bodies.

5. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable

by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable

any other provision hereof, but rather this entire Agreement will be construed as if not containing

the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligation of

the Parties shall be construed and enforced in accordance therewith. The Parties acknowledge

that if any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, it is their

desire and intention that such provision be reformed and construed in such a manner that it will,

to the maximum extent practicable, to give effect to the intent of this Agreement and be deemed

to be validated and enforceable.

6. Gender, Number and Headings. Words of any gender used in this Agreement shall be
~I

held and construed to include any other gender, and words in the singular number shall be held to

include the plural, unless the context otherwise requires. The headings and section numbers are

for convenience only and shall not be considered in interpreting or construing this Agreement.

7. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several

counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall be considered fully

executed as of the date above first written, when all parties have executed an identical

counterpart, notwithstanding that all signatures may not appear on the same counterpart.

Center Line Pipe Assignment Agreement
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executcdand attested this Agreement by

their officers thereunto duly authorized.

BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICI

BY:~U~
Mike Taylor. General Mgc;:

CcIlIDr Uno Pipe AJoi.,.....m AIfAIIIIlIl
Pap$ofl

,'" '.
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EXHIBIT "A"

Center Line Pipe Assignment

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION OF A
A CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT OUT OF THE

JIM FORREST AVANT, JEFF WOOD AVANT
AND JAMIE AVANT DYHLE TRACT,

LOCATED IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a Center Line Pipe Assignment situated in the Joseph Fish Survey, Abstract No.
232, Williamson County, Texas; being a portion of that certain called 2,055.12 acre tract
(Tract I) of land described in a Warranty Deed from James Ross Avant and Joan Wood
Avant to Jim Forrest Avant, Jeff Wood Avant and Jamie Avant Dyhle, executed July 8,
1993, and recorded in Volume 2334, Page 548, Official Records of Williamson County,
Texas (O.R.W.C.T); said Center Line Pipe Assignment being more particularly described
by metes and bounds as follows with bearings based on the Texas State Plane
Coordinates NAD83/93 HARN, Texas Central Zone, which is based upon the published
positions of the City of Round Rock Control Monuments No. 01-005, 01-031 and 01-
032:

COMMENCING at a concrete monument with a brass disk stamped "105-1-1" found
marking the common comer of said 2,055.12 acre tract, and that certain called 249.00
acre tract (Tract No. 105-1) of land acquired by United States of America from D. B.
Wood, et aI., by Declaration of Taking Filed May 19, 1972 in Condemnation Proceedings
(Civil No. A-72-CA-64) in the District Court of the United States for the Western District
of Texas, Austin Division, and recorded in Volume 550, Page 553, Williamson County
Deed Records (W.C.D.R.), said point also being on the southerly line of that certain
called 419.64 acre tract (Tract No. 20U of land described in a General Warranty Deed
from Bomar A. Lowrance and wife" Martha Stack Lowrance, of Williamson County,
Texas, and Sunbeam Television Corporation, of Dade County, Florida, by its President,
S. D. Ansin, also known as Sidney D. Ansin to The United States of America, executed
June 15,1970, and recorded in Volume 528, Page 183, W.C.D.R.;

THENCE, South 22 degrees 29 minutes 37 seconds East, with the common line of said
2,055.12 acre tract and said 249.00 acre tract, a distance of 829.07 feet to a point for the
POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described Center Line Pipe Assignment, said
point being located at Texas State Plane Coordinate grid position X=3112111.21 and
Y=102l5830.61, and from which a concrete monument with a brass disk stamped "105-
I-IA" found marking an angle point along said common line bears South 22 degrees 29
minutes 37 seconds East, at 1,443.91 feet;

Page 1 of 6
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Exhibit "A" continued
Description of Center Line Pipe Assignment

THENCE, crossing through the interior of said 2,055.12 acre tract, and with a line 15 feet
east of and parallel with the westerly line of that certain called 11.99 acre tract (Parcel
No.8) of land, being a Perpetual Road Easement acquired by Williamson County, Texas,
filed on June 9,1978, and recorded in Volume 715, Page 121, W.C.D.R, the following
five (5) calls:

I) South 50 degrees 24 minutes 42 seconds West, a distance of 1,010.85 feet to a
point and being the beginning of a curve to the left from which the radius point
bears South 39 degrees 34 minutes 49 seconds East, at 1,170.92 feet;

2) With said curve to the left, through a central angle of 24 degrees 39 minutes 58
seconds, an arc length 504.09 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of South 38
degrees 05 minutes 12 seconds West - 500.20 feet to a point and being the end of
said curve;

3) South 25 degrees 45 minutes 13 seconds West, a distance of 3,637.75 feet to a
point and being the beginning of a curve to the right from which the radius point
bears North 64 degrees 14 minutes 53 seconds West, at 1,120.92 feet;

4) With said curve to the right, through a central angle of 35 degrees 52 minutes 06
seconds, an arc length of 701.72 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of South
43 degrees 41 minutes 10 seconds West - 690.32 feet to a point and being the end
of said curve;

5) South 61 degrees 37 minutes 13 seconds West, a distance of 635.40 feet to a
point;

THENCE, South II degrees 32 minutes 48 seconds West, continuing to cross through the
interior of said 2,055.12 acre tract, an?~J.ith a line 25 feet east of and parallel with the
most westerly line of said Perpetual Road Easement, same being a westerly line of said
2,055.12 acre tract, a distance of 84.76 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of said
Perpetual Road Easement for the POINT OF TERMINUS of the herein described Center
Line Pipe Assignment.

An exhibit drawing of even survey date herewith accompanies this field note description.

Page 2 of 6
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Exhibit "A" continued
Description of Center Line Pipe Assignment

I, Daniel M. Flahelty, Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5004, State of Texas,
do hereby certify that this field note description and the exhibit drawing attached hereto
were prepared from an actual survey of the property performed on the ground and that the
same is true and correct.

03-09-04
Datelei M. Flaherty

Registered Professional Land Su yor No. 5004
The Wallace Group, Inc.
One Chisholm Trail, Suite 130
Round Rock, Texas 78681
Ph. (512) 248-0065
Work Order No. 15641

~I
See auached Pial No. RR E-1785
1564I-FN36.doc
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CURVE
CI

RAOIUS
1,170.92

CURVE TABLE
LENCTH DELTA CHORO / \

EXHIBIT itA"
DRA WING OF CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT

50,t09 24'39'58 S 38"0512 W- &10,20'
/

/

FIELD NOTE
COMMENCING

POINT

/ CALLEO 249.00 ACRES
TRACT NO. 105-1

D.8. WOOD. £T AL.
TO

UNIT'£.D STATES Of' ,6J,lER1CA
BY DECLARATION (1i TAKINC

VOLUME 550. PAGE 553.
w,e.C.R.

FILEO: MAY 19, 1912

/
/

CONCRETt 1ol00000000T
'M1M " BRASS 0ISl<
STAMPED"0,-1-1'

CALLED 419.114 ACRES
TRACT NO. 201

BOMAR A. LOWRANCE. £T AU.
TO

THE UNITtD STATES Of' AMERICA
VOLUME 52lS, P"CE 183

w.e.C.R.
EXECUTED: .AJNE 15. 1970

FIELD NOTE POINT
OF BEGINNING
GRID (X): 3112111.21

GRID ('\"): 10215830.6\

CALUD 1.066." ACMS
TRACT 1

JAJ/ZS /lOSS AYANT, zr ux.
",

.1/11 FORUST AYANT •• 1' ALl.
YOLUJl8 1334, PAGE 64.

D.R.W.C. T.
EXlcurlD: JULY'. ""3

qUITCLAIM AND CLAlUTlr;ATION DIED
Doer/MEN" '''30344

D.R .... C.T.
8XICVUD: MAY '3. "9'

CENTER UHE OF PIPE ASSlGNt.lENT

• I"I.
I

II.! I
.!il, , I

"i> I
;'~I

kN/I'J?
'(/~I

I
h f.....- CALLED 11.99 Aeft. ES

/ PARCEL NO. IS
• I ISO' WIDE PERPETUAL

I ROAD EASEMENT

"! TOh WILLIAMSON CO., ltXAS
I VOL. 715, PACE 121, <:'\

W.C.O.R. '1 P
/,1 I REO: ..uNE 9, 1971S ,~ 1-,_ S" o~

l
'o/ S" 1'(). "

,I II Y. ~\C~' CALUD '0"." Ae...'/ ? ~ r... r:rlr;; I \1 ()s~·s~'I- JAJ/I ••••• triAN1'· If UI.

'. I . I ~ ~\'I JIM rtJRUST AVANT, 8T ALl.
"_. VOl,UJlI "~4,PAC. 64'

/1 I o.•. r.c.r .
.,.. J IX8CUfTD: ./ULr I, f"~

t:I qurrcwJI JJlD CLARIFICATION D88D
1 DOCVJl8N7' ,"30344

I
O.lt.J".c.r.I .ncur,D: MAYf3, It,.

I ,

CONCRElI:1,I000000NT/
'MTH A llAASS DISk

SlAMPtD .'~_'_1A.

MATCHUNE SEE SHEET 5 OF 6

NOltS:
1.) BE'IT KNOWN lNAT THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PERF'OOMEO A CONPlETE
ABSTRACT ANO HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED A TIlU: COI.4M1TMENT, THEREFORE SOI.4E
EASOlENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS AmCTING tHE TRACT MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
2.1 tHIS EXHI8IT ORA'MNG IS ACCOI.4PANIEO BY A SEPARATE FIElD NOTE
otSCRlPlION.
3.) HORIZONTAl OATUM AND BASIS OF BEARINGS IS tHE TExAS STATE PlANE
COORDIHAtts HAD 1S3/93 HARM, TEXAS CENTRAl ZONE, V*llCH IS BASED UPON lNE
PUBUSHEO POSITIONS OF THE CITY or ROUND ROCK CON1ll:Ol MONUMENTS NO.
01-005, 01-031 AND 01-032.
4.) AlL PROPERTY CORNERS FOUND ARE CONlRa. MONUMENTS

LEGEND
• - 1/2- IRON ROO FOUND

(UNlESS OTH[ft'MS[ NOTEO)

O.P.R.W.C.T. _ OFFlCAL, PUBUC RECORDS Of
'MWAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

D.R.W.C.T. _ OfFlQAL, R£CORDS OF'
W1WAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

w,e.O.R. - 'MLUAMSON COUNTY DEED RECORDS
W.C.P.R. _ 'MWAMSON COUNTY PLAT RECORDS

~f-===------------------r------I

'"
- ......... t, ""'" IT'" ~C''''C'O\lI:"n nlr.ITA.l F11F'

.......~ 40F6~ SURVEYED:04-25-03 O. 5004

~ ~O

iSCALE~

RAFT OATE °3-09-04 DRA'NN BY-BKS.-
TAB' f-1785-1

15641 fN36
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EXHIBIT "A"
DRAWING OF CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT
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CAUlD '066." AeMS
TRACT I
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YOLUJlI ,nl-, PAGI 646
O.R."'.C.T.

wnCVUD: JUl.Y., ,.,,,

qUlTC£AIJi AND CLAJU'ICATION DIDDOCUJ/'Nf''.'80".,,,
D.lt.r.C.T.

,X,CUT'D: MAY''', ,,,.

J- CALLED 11.99 ACRES
PARCEL NO. e

80' WIDE PERPEruAL
ROAD EAS[r.lENT

TO
W1WAMSON CO., TEXAS

VOL. 715, PAGE 121,
W.e.O.R.

fiLED; JUNE 9, 1978

NOTES:
~ BE IT KNOWN THAT llfE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PERF'ORloIto A COMPLETE

§ EA=is ~ ~~J'0~~~ ~~:~D 1li\T1~c~~~~~grBr:~E SOt.lE
:f 2,) THIS EXHIBIT DRAWNC IS ACCOhlPANlto BY A SEPARAl[ FlEl..O NOTE

oESCRIPl1OH.
~ 3.) H~ltoNTAL DATUhl AND BASIS OF BEAAINGS IS THE lEXAS STATE PLANEl!i COORDINATES HAD 83/t3 HARN, TEXAS CENTRAL ZONE, WHICH IS BASED UPON THE
0.. ' PUBUSHEO POSITIONS Of TtlE CITY Of ROUND ROCl< CONTROL MONUMENTS NO.

01-005, 01-031 AND01-032-
4.) AU. PROPERTY C~HERS FOUND ARE CONTROl hlCHJt.lENTS

LEGEND
• - 1/2" IRON ROD FOUND

(UNLESS OTHERVt'lSE NOTEO)

O.P.R.W.C.T. - OFfICIAL PVBUC RECORDS OF
'MI..l.IAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

O.R,W,C.T... omCiAL RECORDS Of
W1WNolSQN COUNTY, TEXAS.

w.e,O,R. - W1WAt.lSOHCOUNTY OEto RECORDS
W.C.P,R. - 'MlLINolSON COUNTY PLAT RECORDS

I .~, 1Chl'h~~! S"~~~IR~?'~"~~?~P.:,(15~f;'8-0065
~ .... Engineers • Architects. Planners • Surveyors
a Waco '" Killeen '" Austin '" Dallas '" Round Rock
;' I HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THAT
~ THIS PLAT AND THE SURVEY UPON WHICH IT IS BASED MEETS THE RE~~!~~~.ENTS FOR LAND
, SURVEYS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS. TH~:I DAY OF _ 2004.
~ - m. ./ () IJ
~ SURVEYED: 04-25-03 ANIEL M. FLAHERTY, R.Px£.! NO. 5004

E ~o PLAT NO. RR - DRAFT DATE 03 09_04-

~ SCALE ~ WORK ORDER NO. J:iM1... FIELDBOOK/PG. RR 26/27
~ 1"1 ?nnL All AI~~T~ AF'~F'RVFD DIGITAL FILE 156+1FSMTDWG FIN ,
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CALLEO 34.00 ACRES
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EXHIBIT "A"
CENTER LINE PIPE ASSIGNMENT
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CALLED 50.007 ACRES
TRACT ONE

BOBBY FREORICKSON
TO

WlWAM CARL YOUNG. ET UX.
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FIlED: APRil. 12. 2002
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,,~1'
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CURVE TABLE
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LEGEND
NOTES:
,.) BE IT KNO~ tHAT THE SURVEYOR HAS NOr. PERf"ORNEO A COMPlETE

~ ABSTRACT AND HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHEO A n1tE COMWI'NENT. THEREFORE SOUE
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~ ~~~l=ll:~ ~_~~.ClTY OF ROUND ROC!< CONTROl MONUNENTS NO.

i 4.) ALl PROPERTY CORNERS FOUND ARE CONTROl MONUMENTS
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~ SURVEYED, 04-25-03

• • , 12M IRON ROO FOUND
(lINL£SS OTHER~SE NOTED)

O.P.R.W.C.T •• OF'FlClAl PUBUC RECOROS OF
'MLUAMSOH COUNTY, TEXAS.

D.R.W.C.T .• OF'FlClAl RECORDS OF
WILLIAMSON COUNTY. TEXAS.

W.e.D.R. • WILLIAMSON COUNTY OEm RECORDS
W.C.P.R. _ 'MLLIAMSOH COUNTY P1.AT RECORDS

14IEL M. FLAHERTY. R.P.L... O. 5004
DRAWN BY-IlKS...
TAB * f_1785_3

15641_fN36

PLAT NO. RR DRAFT DATE 03_09_04

WORK ORDER NO. -15.6.ll- FIELDBOOK/pG. RB 28/27
DIGITALFILE 15641ESt.AT0WG FIN' _--',,",lll=t.OI.>lL __ J
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UIETZ & ASSOCIATES, P .C.
Attorneys At Law

106 Fannin Avenue
Round Rock, Texas 78664
Telephone (512) 244-9314
Facsimile (512) 244-3766

R. Mark Dietz
Melissa G. Dietz

J. Lee Jarrard. Jr.
Douglas G. Cornwell

November 3, 2003

CaryWeber
United States Corps of Engineers
Georgetown Lake Division
500 Cedar Breaks Road
Georgetown, Texas 78628

Dear Mr. Weber:

I am writing on behalf of my client, Brushy Creek Municipal Utility District ("the District").
It is my understanding that you have had discussions with District officials regarding a right to utilize
an existing easement for its raw water pipeline. I have attached a copy orthat easement (see attached
Exhibit A).

The District is seeking the right to install a raw water line within the confines of the
easement. It appears that in May, 1978 certain rights to that tract were transferred to Williamson
County for the purpose of operating and maintaining county roads and a drainage ditch (see attached
Exhibit B). However, in that document in paragraph 3, page 18, " ... the United States of America
reserves to itself, and its assigns, the right to construct, ... over andlor under the right-of-way ... water
... lines ... as not to create any unreasonable interference with the use of the right-of-way herein
granted." District officials have conferred wtth Williamson County officials who will agree to this
conveyance and will provide appropriate dbcumentation to the Corps of Engineers upon request.

The District wishes to initiate a discussion with you or your legal representatives about what
is necessary to complete this conveyance of an easement right for the placement of a water
transmission line. Please contact me or have your legal representative contact me at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely yours,

R.R::::~
EXHIBIT

RMDlca
Enclosures

cc: Jimmy Griffith via Fax:
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COunT
FOR nlE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXI";

AUSTIN DIVISION
, IHI'I t ~,1974

IlNITED STATES OF AllERltA, )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

7202
DAN W. BW;:OICf, I,;LtnlC
Or,

-...,.~t-~ J_ A 1J1l1'UIY
v

Plaintiff.

vo. DECLARATION
OF

TAKINO

CIVIL NO. 1\-74-CI\..,;l t?
/11'-1035-12

11.99. ACRES or LANni HOM OR
LESS, SITUATE IN WILt.lAtt.~ON
COUNTY I STATE OF 'Ir.xAS, AND
D. B. WOOD, £'1 AL.

Defendants

TO '111£ 1I011OIWJLE
'11IE IInTSD STATES DISTl\1CT COURT'

IIOWAI\DII, CALt.AWAY

do hereby declare thau

1. 'Ii,le land hereinafter descdbed b taken Undel" and 1n aeeol'danee

with the authority let forth in Schedule "AUannexed hereto and INIdea p.r~

hereof.

2. The public us.e for which .aid land 1. taken are 8110 set forth

1n .aid Schedule "A."
3. A loneral description of the tracts of land bftina taken. the

estimated just cOlllpenaotion therefor. and the utate8 token for .e:ld rubUc

un_ ate let forth 1n Schedule "Bt! ennexed hereto and IMd,! It pllrt hereof.

4. A plan .hovlng the land taken is annexed hereto •• Schedule "e"

end _de a part hereof.· ~I

S. The Iro ••.• u. estiMated b~ me eG just comrenlllltion for all of

.aid land, which allrelstes 1~.99 acre., with I'll bul1dinCli and improvements

d,.reon and aU eppuTtenances t~,ereto end includinB any ond all interest.

hereby token in o~id land 10. Till ntouSANO EIGlI! IIUNDntO AND NO/100 ($10,800.00)

DOLLARS,which BUIll I couse to be depo.Hed herewith in the relhtry of the c:our~

I' ,, '

for the USIIand benefit of tho penons entitled therato. 1 om of tho opinion
ony Hlnito

,
;,
I
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IN 'UrnESS WlIEUOF. tlte United Stat .. of Amel'lea, by.1U Secretary

'of' the Army, th.reunt~ authorized, h8ll eau.ed thi~ declaration to he .1aned

I
I
II,
I:
;.'

1a lts t\a. by •• id --S'KlOllJ.IJ'JlPI1DJlYl..~..c.o~,.,l!.I.L.""L.. -'-:--" Secretary of

the At",!,•• hle .f4 dey of • ~Z:;..4e
th~ CIty of Washinlton, Dietrict of Columbia.

• A. D.. 1974, in.

i.
I

!
!

SCHEDULE "A"

d'•
AvnlORl'IY FOR n;E TAKINGl

The .uthor1~y for the taking of the land·l_ under and in .ccord~c.
"ith the Act of Conlns •• pproved February 26, 1931 (46 sut. 1421, 40 u.s .c.

,I 2S8a) •. and acts lIupplementary they. to and amendatory thenof, and under the

further authority of the Act. of Canlr.a •• pproved April 24, 1888 (2S Stat. 94,

I

!,,

I
I,

33 V.S.C. 591), and Karch I, 1917 (39 Stat. 948, 33 U.S.C. 701), which authorize

the .aequblt1on of land for flood control projects; the Act of Conlree" .pproved

Septen,er 3, 1954 (Public Law 780-83rd Conau •• ), all mdilled. by the Act of
Cansten .pproved October 23. 1962 (Pool1e Law 87-814). which act authorhea

the COn8tt'uctlon of North Fot:k Lake 88 part of the leneral comprehensive plan

for flood control and other purpollell In the. Brazoll 1U.ver B881n, and 1:1,.Act of

Conate.. app'roved AUlusl: 16, 1913 (PublIc La.., 93-97) I which acl: appropriated

fun'dll for such purposes.

I
I
i
'j
I
;,
i
!,

PunLIC USES I

'I11. public Ulel for which said land 1. taken are a. follows. The •• id

land 1. nece••ary to provIde for the construction and operation of • flood
control project and fot other usee incident _theTeto. The .aid land ha .. b•.en

.eeleeted for acq'uillition by the United Statel for WIlein connection with the "

. eon8truction and operation of the North Fork Like a. part of the leneral eoepre-
"

"

,
"

henllve" phn for flood cm:'trol and other purpOltel in the Brazol River Buin aDd

for other uses &8 11181be authorized by CanKrul or by Executive Order.
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SClIEDULE ,tlB"

~RACT NO, 105£-3 .'
A tract of Innd altusted in the County of WilUnmson, Stnte of Texftlll, "dn.

part of the Joseph .·hh Survey (A-232). and bains more particularly described ••
follows, 811 b •• rinls beins referred to the Texas Pl.n~ Coordinate Sy.tem,
ceatrd Zones

FROM• Governttent lII.;rker fot tit!! corner common to the D. 8. Wood;
et ux, property and a 2'.9.00 acro tract of land aequi ..red by tl,I. United
States of America from D. B. Wood, et ux, by Declaration of Tak!nl
filed 19 Hay 1972 In Condemnation Proceedings (Civil No. A-72 CA-64)
In the District Court of the United States for the Western District of
Tex.s, Austin Dlvillion, and beins dcsinnoted as Tnct Ho; 105-1 for
North Fork Lake, litusted in the southerly boundary line lor a ~19.64
acre tract of land acquired by the United States of America from
Bomer A. Lawrence, "et el, by deed dated 15 June 1970 and recorded in
Volume 528 8t Page 183 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas,
and beIng designated •• Tract No. 201 lor North Fork Lnke, .10ng the
cOlrllllOnUne bel"Veen said Wood property and Tract Ito. lOS-I, south
22'29' enst, 856 feet to a point for the intersection of .aid common
line with the center line for Road Rdoution No.8 for the point of
beeinn!n., laid point of beainning beine Station 6+19.85 on the cent.er
line for •• id relocationt

THENCE810ng'seid common line, louth 22·29' ealt, ~1.8S feet to"
a point for the intersection of Illid common lino with the louth.r1y
rieht-of-way line for said relocation, 8eid point beina 40 feat aouth-
ealterly of and perpendicular diet.nce from laid center Ifne;

THENCEolon. the southerly risht-of-way line lor iaid relocation
a. follows: 40 feet loutheasterly of and parallel to said center 11ne,
south SO·~41 west, 989.63 feet to 8 point 40 feet aoutheasterly of 'and
perpendicular distance from P. C. Station 16+22.35 on said center I1nel

ntENcE 40 feet southe.sterly of and concentric to the arc of a
05'00' curve on a.id center line to the left (Radius· 1145.92 feet;
Tangent Dbtance • 250.43 feet; Central AnBle • 2f,·39'58") in 0 south-
we.terly direction 476.10 feet to a point 40 Ceet .outheasterly of and
ptrpendicular distance from P.T. Station 21+15.67 on said center linel

11IENCE40 feet aoutheaeterly of end parallel to laid center line,
Bouth 25·45' wut, 3637.75 feet to. point 40 feet southea.terly of and
perpendicular di.tance from P.c. StatIon 57+53.42 on said CQnter line,
sald point being located north 64·15' ",est, 60 feet from a 1 1/2 inch
iron post and 160 feet frOlll • lIecond I 1/2 inch iron pOlt for reference
points:

nll~NCE40 feet loutheosterly of and concentric to the erc of ,. 0.5·00'
curve on said center line to the right (ltIJdius • 11115.92 feet; Tilnlent
Dbunce· 370.88 feet; Central Anele -: 35·52'06") in a louthwesterly
direction 742.U feet to • point 40 het 8outheosterly of and perpendicular
distanee frOM P.T. Station 64+70.79 on said center 11ne, •• id point beins
located north 28'23' west, 60 feet from a 1 1/2 inch iron pipe for
reference point;

nlENCE 40 (eet eouthensterly of Ind parellel to aaid center Una •
• outh 61-37' "'cst, 711.33 feet to a point for the intc.uectlon of the.
aoutherly right-of-way Une for said relocation wI th the eommon line
betveen aaid Wood Ind the Bra. Jeuste A. Tucker Estate, et 01,
properties: .

nlENCE departing from the southl!rly right-oC-w.y line for •• id .
relocetlon, 810ng the COMon 11m! between laid Wood and Tucker
propertiea, north 09·59' elllt, 102.03 feet to • point (or the
interlection of .aid common line with the northerly riGht-at-way Un.
for •• id relocation •• aid point beinG located 40 feet' northwesterly
of and perpendicular diatance from Station 71+18.79 on Bald center
line, saId. point also belna lOCAted Bouth 09·59' weat, 12.98 feet from
• re-entrant corner for said Wood property;

,
",

-,
~'.'" • '_, ....c" .%-".ol.",r" ,".
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TRACT NO. 105£-3 (Cont'd)

nlENCE doni the northerly right-of-way 'U,l1e lor •.dd reloeatJori '
.1 follow. 1 40' feet ,northweeterly of l:1d plrallel to .aid c.entar line,
north 61'37' ••• t, 648.00 f~et to • point 40 reet northwesterly of and
perpendicular dietanee from P.T. Station 64+70.79 on .ald c.enter line,
.Iid point belDI IDeated 80uth 18'23' •• at, 60 feet fro~ a 1 1/2 inch
iron pipe for referenee point;

nlENCE 40 feet notthwesterly of and concentric. to the arc of •
05'00' curve on laid center line to the left (Centrll Anlle.- 35-52'06",
Jladtull • 1145.92 feet; Tangent D18tnnee 310.88 feet) in a northea.tar!y
direction 692.33 feet to .. point ~Ofeet northwesterly of and
perpendicullY dietanee from P.C. Station 57+53.42 on s.ld center Ilne:

tHENCE40 feet northwesterly of and parallel to .aid center line,
north 25-45' eASt, 3637.75 feet to. point 40 feet northwesterly ot
and rerpendlcular dhtance frolll P.T. Station 21-15.67 on •• 1d center
line, .ald point being located south 64-15' eRst, 60 feet froa a
1 1/2 inch tron pipe and 160 feet from a second 1 1/2 inCh lion pip •
.for reference pointe:

nlENCE40 feet northwesterly of and concentric to the arc of a
OS'OO' curve on .aLd center line tD the right (Cen~r.l Anale • 24-39 '58"1
Radlua • 1145.92: TRngent.Diat.nnce • 250.43 teet.) -in a northea.t.erly
dinction 510.54 feet. to ft point 40 het. rlorthwest.erly 'of and perpendicular

'distance hOIll P.C. Station 16+22.35 on said cent.er Una, said Jloint be1n.
l"e:ated lIouth 39-36' east, 60 feet from a 1 1/2 inch iron pipe and 160
feet from a second 1 1/2 inch iron pipe for referenee polnta.

nlENtE ltO, feet northweflterly of 'end parallel to aaid center lIne,
north 50·2lt'29" ."st, 1015.37 feet tD a point for the interaectlon of
the northerly right-of-way line for .ud relocation with the COlnlIIOnlin.
between Baid Woodproperty and TTGct N~•. 105-1;

nlENCEdeparting from the northerly right-of-way Bite lor •• id
r@iocation. 810ng .aid commonline, Bouth 22-29' •• st, 41.85 feet to the
point of be8inning, containin. 11.99 acres, moTeor lelB,

I',-•

, I,

I
i

.'

Ind being pBrtof the Barileland conveyed to D. B. Woodby Kate Ros. Gny, Individually
Ind as Independent Executdx of the Will of John H. Gray, t'ecelu.ed, by deed dat.d
24 AUBust.1934 and recorded in Volume.271 at rate 314 of the Deed bcordll of
Williamson County, Texa••

Naa~. and addreases
of Purported 'Owners, D. B. Woodand wife. Bernice Wood

WoodRanch, Route 3
Georgetown, Tex81 78626

Shell 011 Co,",,;ony .
c/o Y. ·W. Wellterfield, Jr., Corporate Secretary
One Shell Plaza
910 LOllhion.
lIoU!' ton, Tex.. 77002

,,,
I,,
I

I

Willinm P. Duck, Tax A.aeBllor-Collector
Yillin!n9on County
Williamson CCluntyCourt l10ulle
GeorGetown, Texoll 78626

narve)' Uubandt, Tnx A9IesBor-Co1lector
GeorCQtownInrJepc.mdentSchool DlItrlet
Geor&ctown. TexaS 78626

•..

....

~
.~

I
.~

•
. , ..1,,::.-,: ::~7,-.-~-. '-;'l~"'.'Il»-~.r'M...I.·'·~7i.s:.~.I2JJ

F.stllllllted comrensl!ltlon depo!l1ted in the registry
of thl!: court for the above-dcscribe,1 prorert)'t $10,000.00
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SCiIEDULE "D"

Etitate Takent

A perpetual and ••• llnAble tldBltment and ri~lt-or-VdY In, on, over Rnd aero ••
Tract No. 105~-3 for the loeation, eonstruction. operation, maintenance,
alteration and replacement: of·. 'l'oad nnd appurtenance. thereto; tOlether with
the dsht to tri1d. cut, fell and rnmovetherefrom all trees, underbTuah.
obatruetlon8, and other veRltt.t:lon•• t~ucture •• or obltacle. vithin the limit.
of the dallt-of....,.y; reservinl. hOWeV(!f, to the.owneu, their h,dre and •• dln'-,
the dlht to UIII!! the 8urfece of the land .. acee.. to their 8«1j,ln1nl land,

'.Object, hovever, to exi.tinE e.sements lor public road_ and hlahv.y., public
ut!1Jtlea, railroad' and pl~.line ••

See Schedule "e" on f1\.e in count;.y Clerk'"s-Vaulb File.

"

i

'\,
TilE ST"'fll :01" TEXAS }Countr or wmhi"'lfon I, Dicit Cervcnlta, Clerk of the County Co"rt ,,' 11'11\1COllnt,. do hcrcb, eerlll,
Uldo:,t., 'orcltOl"1 "Inltruraent '" Wl'lUn,. wllh Ita termle." "f Illthcntlullon, WI' rued 'or fceo'" In my orrle-

ont~~.~_::.~.~.~!!:.J"o,..::.::;'I.~~!.~_ .A. D. 1~..?.t.l... ~..~..~.~ o·elock ~ M.•• nd dul, recorded Ihl.

't,h~~=:.,~:ti:~:,~i~~~·::"·:~:.:'.''.:::..:t~l·::~~'::~::~:'~~t:~:'~:.:~;~t::'-'::":'·";'1:~:::':·::':
. , '"i-ritig!f'r-tY HAND In' nlll ,,' the Count, Court ,,' .,ld County•• t offlee I" Oeorlclo.. n. Tntl,

B,~~?f:t~~.UI' DICK CERVENKA, c...:nK,
Count, Court, WIIII.mIDn Count,. Te •• '

Page 385
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NORTH FORK LAKE PROJECT, TEXAS
Williamson County Roads
Contract No. OACW63-74-C-008?

DEED WITHOUT WARRANTY 687
The Secretary of the Army, under and by virtue of the authority vested In

him by Section 2 of the Act of Congress approved 20 June 1938 (52 Stat. 804;
33 U.S.C. 558b), as made applicable to flood control by Section 3 of the Act of
Congress approved 11 Augus t 1939 (53 Stat. 1414; 33 U.S.C. 558b-l), generally
known as the Exchange of Lands Act, hereby conveys to Williamson County, Texas,
hereinafter designated as Grantee, without covenant or warranty, express or
implied, subject to the reservations and conditions set forth, all of Its right,
title and interest in those certain lands hereinafter described for right-of-way
on which to construct, operate and maintain its relocated county roads and
drainage ditch in the County of Will lamson , State of Texas, ••ore particularly
described as follows:

A tract of land situated in the County of Wl11aimson, State of Texas, being
part the Winslow Turner Survey (A-607), Theophl1us W. Medcalf Survey (A-412) ,
the 8ur eson Warren Survey (A-667), and the 8. Manlove Survey (A-417), and being
more par cularly described as follows, all bearings being referred to the Texas
Plane Coor nate System. Central Zone:

t a Government marker for the intersection of the northerly
rlght-of-w line for Road Relocation No.2 with a northwesterly

, boundary lin for a tract of land designated as Tract No. 404-1 for
North Fork Lak said point being located south 20'37' west, 316.44
feet from a Gave ment marker, said point of beginning being located
101.23 feet north terly of and perpendicular distance from Station
183+61.24 on the ce er line for said Road Relocation No.2;
THENCE along a northwes rly bqu~&ary line for said Tract No. 404-1,
south 20' 37' wes t, 202.11 eet "to a Government marker for the Inter-
section of the southerly r .t-of-way line for said relocation with a
northwesterly boundary line r said Tract No. 404-1, said point being
located 78.52 feet southeaster of and perpendicular distance from
Station 184+53.65 on said center ine;
THENCE along the southerly rlght-of- ay line for said relocation as
follows: north 74'47' west, 49.91 fe to a point 60 feet southerly
of and perpendicular distance from Stat n 185+00 on said center line;

rTHENCE 60 feet southerly of and parallel to aid center line, south
83'25' west, 2149 feet, more or less, to a po t 60 feet southerly
of and perpendicular distance from said center Ine, said point also
being situated in the common line between said M calf and Turner
Surveys;

.'

'I" '/ E:
I./d t'

S·,,,,, E' 1-

J"l5"~'~
~'11~"".

THENCE along said common line, south 70'17' west, 161 et, more or
less, to a point 100.19 feet southwely of and perpendicu r distance
from Station 208+05.12 on said center line;
TlIENCE north 22'08' west, 41.72 feet, to a point 60 feet south lyof
and perpendicular distance frrnnStation 208+16.30 on said center Ine; EXHIBIT

I--==---_
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..
THENCEnorth 18°26' west, 55 feet, more or less, to the roint of
begInning, contaIning 0.84 acre, more or less;

ANDbeing the westerly 0.84 acre of a 1.39 acre tract of land over

"ShiCha Perpetual Road Ease.",ent was acquired by the untte.d States of
meriea from Spinks Ed",ards, et ux., by deed dated 7 '·'arch 1974 and

corded in Volume 587 at P-age 607 of the Deed Records of lIill1omson
C ~ntr' Texas, and being designated as Tract No. 502E-3 for '1orth
For\ ake.

PARCEL'10.\7:

A trac0,pf land situated In the County of Ilflllalllson, State of Texas, being
part of the J~~eph Fish Survey (A-7321. and b~ing more partIcularly described
as follows, al,\bearings being referred to the Texas Plane Coordinate System,
Centra 1 Zone: \

8Er,INN!NGat the corner cO"'''on to the William Arthur 801m, et a1.,
property and' the West Hesa Development Company property, situated in
a southerly bou~dary line for the R. F. Gunn, et ux .• property, said
point of beginni~g being situated In the conmon line beb,een said
FIsh Survey and the G. W. 81edsoe Survey (A-118):

THENCEalong the co~n line beb,een said 801m and Ilest liesa Development
Company propertIes. SO~h 21°11' east, 60 feet to a point for the
intersection of saId c mon line \~ith the southerly right-of-I',ay line
for Road Relocation No. ;

THENCEalong the southerly~ight-of-way line for saId Road Relocation
No.6 as follows: 30 feet ~Qutheasterly of and parallel to the center
line for said Road Relocatio~\llo. 6, south 69°15' west, 422.14 feet
to a poInt 30 feet southeaste~ y of and perpendIcular distance from
Station 1+00 on the celiter line for said Road Relocation No. ·.6;

THEIICEsouth 09°15' west, 40 feet more or 1ess, to a pol nt for the
intersection of the southerly righ -of-way line for said Road
Relocation No.6 with the easterly Ight-of-way lfne for Road
Relocation No.1; ,f.

lHE'ICEdepartinq from the southerly ri t-of-way line for said Road .,< ~~ C"
Relocation No.6, along the easterly rig t-of-way line for said Road t..
Relocation No.1, 40 feet northeasterly 0 and concentric to the arc
of a 10°00' curve to the left (Central Ang e·' 45°15'35"; Tangent,
Distance· 238.85 feet: RadIus' 572.96 fee 1 in a northwesterly
direction 108 feet, more or less, to a point for the intersection of
the easterly right-of-way line for said Road elocatlon No.· 1 \'lith the
northerly rIght-of-way line for saicr~oad Re10 tion '10. 6. said point
also being the intersection of the-common line bleen said 801m and
Gunn propertIes with the easterly right-of-I~ay e for said Road
Relocation No.1; .

THENCEalong the conmon line between said 801m and
same being the commonline between said Fish and 81e oe Surveys and
the northerly right-of-way line for said Road Relocat n No.6,
north 6g015' east, 492 feet, more or less, to the poln of beginning.
containing.Q,§Z. acre. more or less;

ANDbeing substantially the same land over which a..Q,jLac
Road Easement was acqufr,ed by the United States of America m
William Arthur 801m. et ux., by deed dated 7 February 1974 an recorded
In Volume 50i at Page 497 of the Deed Records of WIlliamson Cou y,
Texas, and, ·being designated as Tract No. 208E-2 for North Fork Lake.'

g§"ELNO!) "

, A tract of land situated in the County of ~'illiamson, State of Texas, being
part of the Joseph Fish Survey (A-232I, and befng more particularly described
as follO\~s, all bearings being referred to the Texas Plane Coordinate System.
Central Zone:

14

"

.••.
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,..." FRO~'a government marker forAhe corner con~lOn to the D. O. Hood,
et U'., oroperty and a 24~.~0 acre tract of land acquired by the
United states of America from D. B. Ilood, et u•. , by Declaration of
Takln1 ffle\l 19 May 1972 In Condemnation Proceedil1gs· CClvll 110.
A-72-CA-64) In the District Court of the United States fer the
Hestern DistrIct of Te.as, Austin Division, and Delng de'Hgnated as
Tract 110. 105-1 for lIorth Fork LaRe, situated In the southerly
boul1dary lloe for a 419.64 acre tract of land acquired by the lint ted
States of America from Bomar A. Lowrance, et al., by deed dated'
15 June 1970 and recorded In Volume 520 at Page 183 of the Deed Records
of Williamson County, Texas, and being designated as Tract 110. 201
for lIorth Fork Lake, along the commonline DehlMn sold Hood property
and Tract No. 105-1, south 22"29' east, 856 feet to a point for the
Intersection of said co.,"cn line \~ith the center 1ine for Ro.d '
RelocatIon 110. 0 for the poil1t of begInning, said point of beginning
beIng Station 6+19.85 on the center line for said relocation;

THENC~along said commonline, south 22"29' east, 41.85 feet to a
poInt for the intersection of saId conlnon line \'Iith the southerly
right-of-way line for said relocation, said poInt being 40 feet
southeasterly of and perpendicular distance from said center line;

·THE/ICEalong the southerly rlght-of-'"ay line for said relocation
as follows: 40 feet southeasterly of and parallel to said center
line, south 50'24' west, 909.63 feet to a point 40 feet southeasterly
of and perpendIcular distance from P. C. Station 16+22.35 on said
center line;

THE/ICE40 feet southeasterly of and concentric to the arc of a 05'00'
curve on said center lIne to the left (Radius n l145.92 feet; Tangent
Olstance n 250.43 feet; Central Angle n 24'39'50") In a south"esterly
direction 476.10 feet to a poInt 40 feet southeasterly of and perpen-
dicular distance from P. T.Statlon 21+15.67 on saId center line;

THEliCE 40 feet southeasterly of and parallel to said center line,
south 25"45' west, 3637.75 feet to a point 40 feet southeasterly of
and perpendicular distance from P. C. Station 57+53.42 on said center
line, saId point belng.located north 64"15' west, 60.feet from a 1~1/2

.Inch Iron post and 160 feet from a second 1-1/2 inch Iron post for
_ teference poi nts; .,

THENCE40 feet southeasterly of a.nd concentrIc to the arc of a 05"00'
curve on· said cen~r line to the right (RadiUS n 114S.92~feet; Tangent
Distance' 370.88 feet; Central Angle n 3S'52'06".y'in a southwestel'1y
direction 742.41 feet to a point 4~lfeet southeasterly of and perpen-
dicular distance from P. T. Station 64+70.79 on said center line, said
point being located. north 20"23' tlest, 60 feet from a 1-1/2 Inch Iron
pipe for reference potnt;

THENCE40 feet southeasterly of and parallel to said center line,
south 61"37' west, 711,33 feet to a point for the Intersection of
the southerly rlght-of-tlay I ine for S3ld relocation "11th the common
line between said Woodand the Mrs. Jessie A, Tucker Estate, et al.,
properties;

THENCEdeparting from the southerlyrrlght-of-way Hne for said
relocation, along the commonline bet,~een said \~ood and Tucker
properties, north 09"S9' east, 102.03. feet to a poInt for the Inter-
section of said commonline with the ~ortherly right-of-way line
for said relocation, said point being located 40 feet northwesterly
of and perpendIcular distance from Station 71+18.79 on said center
line, said point also befng located south 09"59' west, '!L,~Ofeet
from a re-entrant corner for said I~od property;

THENCEalong the northerly right-of-I'lay Hne for said relocation as
follows: 40 feet northwesterly of and parallel to said center line,
north 61"37' east, 648.00 feet to a point 40 feet northwesterly of
and perpendicular distance from P. T. Station 64+70.79 011 said center
line, said point being located south 28"23' east, 60 feet from a 1·1/2
Inch iron pipe for reference point:
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,/ TlIHICE4'1 feet north,',es terly of and concentric to the arc of a

05"0'1' curye on said center.),\ne to the left (~entral Angla •
35°52'06"l'Radius • 1145.92 feet; Tangent Distance' 370.08vfeet)
in a northeasterly direction 692.33 feet to a point 40 feet
northwesterly of and perpendicular distance from P. C.'Station
57'53.42 on saId center lIne; ,

TIIENCE40 feet nortln',esterly of and parallel to said center Hne,
north 25°45' east, 3637.75 feet to a point 40 feet northwesterlY of
and perpendlcular dIstance froln P. T. StatIon 21'15.67 on saId center
Hne, sald pofnt being located south 64"15' east, 60 ,feet from a

,1-1/2 fnch Iron pipe and 160 feet from second 1-1/2 fnch Iron pipe
_ for reference points;

TlIENCE40 feet northwesterly of and concentrfc to the arc of a 05°00'
curve on said center 11ne to the right (Central Angle' 24°39'58";./
,Radfus • 1145.92,1yeet; Tangent Oistance • 250.43 feet) in a north-
easterly direction 510.54 feet to a point 40 feet northwesterly of
and perpendicular distance from P. C. Statlon 16+22.35 on said center
line, sald point being located south 3g036' east, 60 feet from a 1-1/2
inch lron pipe and 160 feet from a second 1-1/2 inch iron pipe for
reference pofnts;

THENCE40 feet north.,esterly of and parallel to said center line',
north 50"24'29" east, 1015.37 feet to a poInt for the intersection of
the northerly r19ht-of-l<ay llne for said relocation ~,lth the common
lfne between said Woodproperty and Tract No. 105-1;

TIIENCEdeparting from the northerly rlght-of-I<ay line for said
relocation, along said co",,,on line, south 22"29' east, 41.85 feet
to the point of beginning, contalning 11.99 acres, more or less;

MD being all of a 11.99 acre tract of land over ,·,hlch a Perpetual
Road Easement I<as acquired by the United states of America from
D. B. liood, et al., by Declaration of Taking filed 14 November 1974
In Condemnation Proceedings (Civil No. A-73-CA-246) ln the District
Court of the United States for the Western Dfstrict of Texas, Austin
Division, and being designated as Tract No. 105E-3 for North Fork Lake.

I '( 'j'I,IIIt .

PARCElNO. g: f.t;ll.-/I" <. ' " 1M
'I·I~ /:; / 'I""~... II r I ' ..

land sHuated in the County of liilli,amson, State of Texas, being "
part 0 the B. Manlove Survey (A-417), and being ",ore partfcularly described
as follow all bearings being referred to the Texas Plane Coordinate System,
Centra 1 Zon . ....j

.'

,
FROMthe co r commonto the 1-11ns 101'/ Turner Survey (A-607) and the
WilHam W. Sm Survey (A-59l), situated In the easterly boundary
line for sald'Man ve Survey, north 40°00' west, 1590 feet to a point
for the intersectlo f the northerly right-of-t/ay 11ne for the eXisting
Georgetown-Liberty HI Road wlth the northerly right-of-way line for
Road Relocation No.9 fo the polnt of beginning, sald point of beginning
being located northwesterl f and perpendIcular to Station 12+70 on
the center line for said Roa elocatlon No. g; .

THENCEalong the northerly right- -~/ay 'line for said existing
Georqetown-Liberty Hill Road, in a thwesterly dlrectlon 142 feet,
more or less, to a point for the lnte ction of the northerly
rlght-of-~,ay Hne for said existing Geor tOlm-Llberty Hll1 Road with,
the nO,rtherly rlght-of-~Iay line for said R d Relocation No. g, said
point befng located 40 feet north~/esterly of d pel'pendlcular distance
from Station 11'20 on the center line for sald ad Relocation No. g;

TIIENCEalong the northerly right-of-I~ay line for sa oad Relocation
No. g as follows: 40 feet northt,esterly of and paralle to the center
11ne for said Road Relocatlon No. g, north 52"00' east, 1 feet, more
or less, to a polnt 40 feet nOl'thl'lesterly of and perpendicu distance
from Station 12'19.20 on the center line for sald Road Relocat No.9:
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THmCE450 feet southerly of and parallel to said center line,
rth 52°57' .,est, 40 feet to a point 450 fee.t south'·Ieste.rly of

an perpendicular distance from Station 55+20.00 on said center
1in' ' '

WEIlCE
400 feet
relocetion,
ptrpend Icu10r

rpondicular to said center line, north 37'03' oast,
a point in the southerly r!ght-o'-way line for seld

Id point being located 50 'eet south.,etterly o' and
tenet from Station 55+20.00 on said center lin~;

THENCEalong the sou et'ly right-of-.,ay line for saId' relocation,
50 feet southwesterly and parallel to said center line., south
52°57' east, 40 feet to t point o' begInnIng, containing 0.37
acre, more or less,

ANDbeing all of a 0.37 acre tract land over which the United
States of America acqUired a Drainage tch Easement from North
Lake Corporation by deed dated 7 November 74 and recorded in
Volume 590 at Page 923 o' the Deed Records 0 11iamson County,
Texas, and being designated as Tract No. 215E-2 orth Fork leke.

This conveyance is granted ~ubject to the 'ollO\·ling provisions and conditions:

1. That the consideration 'or this conveyance is the abandonment and

conveyance or subordination to the UnIted States o' America of all right, title

end interest in and to any right-of-Hay easements of WIlliamson County, located

within the perimeter of tlorth Fork lake, San Gabriel River, to be conveyed or

subordl nated under and In accordance viith Contract tlo, DACH63-14-C-OD02betHeen

the United Sta tes of America and Will hmson County.

2. That the use and maIntenance o( said roads is to be without cost or

.'

expense to the United States of America.

3. That the United Sta tes of Anlerica reserves to itse 1f, and its ass i gns,

the right to construct, use and maintain across, over and/or under the right-of

way hereby granted, electric transmissi~n, telephone, telegraph, water, gas,,
gasoline and/or seHer lines and other 'acilitles in such manner as not to create

any unreasonable interference with the use of the right-o.-way herein granted.

4. That the United States o. America shall not be responsible for damages

to property or injuries to persons whIch may arise 'rom or be incident to the

use and occupat Ion of sa i d premi ses by the Grantee, nor 'or damages to the
r

property of the Grantee, nor for damages to the property or for injuries to the

person of the Grantee's officers, agents, servants, or employees, or others who

may be on said premises at their invitation or the invitation o. anyone of

them arising from Grantee's activities,

'5. That the provisions and conditions of thls instrument shall extend to

end be binding upon end shall inure to the benefit of the assigns o. the Grantee.
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6, It is to be understood that this Instrument IS effectl.ve only Insofar

as the rIghts 'of the United States of Amedca In trle property over which the

said right-of-way Is to be extended are concerned, and that'Grantee shall

, obtain such permission as may be necessary on account of any other existing

rights.

TO HAVEANO TO HOLO the said premises. together wjth all and singular the

rights. privileges and appurtenances thereto In any manner belonging unto

Williamson County. Texas. and Its assigns at any tIme thereafter have, claim or

demand any right or title to the aforesaid premises or appurtenances or any part

thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the Oepartment of the Army

have hereunto set my hand and affixed

thIs dY1H day of filA'/
I

the Sea 1 of

,A.o.197L.

UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA

. '.

COMMONWEALTHOF VIRGINIA

COUNTYOF ARLINGTON

.
the County of Arlington, Comnonwealth of VirgInia. on this day personally appeared

Clifford l. ~.ICX3ndcr.Jr. known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the foregoing Instrumen~~ and acknOWledged to me that he executed

the said Instrument. for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, In the

GIVEN UNOERMYHANOANO SEAL OF OFFICE this

/nJ'----. A. o. 197? ,

u;t CA.J.f

of the United States

J <,-t-( day of

of Anierlca.capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed

I'

. ,
NOTARYPUBLIC IN ANO FOR
ARLINGTONCOUNTY, VIRGINIAW.~.~"·· ..: .. :·, _ .. :~

c,..·.~~·.',' ~.~ :'.' .
5':;' .. ' : ,
l:J ::.;:.:.: •••. ,I:.._;'1·:::~j~.H':h5t 1~;9

.,...' ., ..:" ..
"=. - '. ':.
:!,' ;,\'>
.<~;.".:~..-.~.....
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DICK CERVENKA, CLERK,
Count, Court, WIlII_nllen Count" •.:r!~

'VOL 715 pm140
TilE STATE OF TEXAS }

Count,. of Wlillftmson ~.P!ck.Cer'G'ltnh, Clerk of U1. ~~'ntYCourt of ,.ld Count,., do hereb, certU,
thlt thl fou,oln, fn:ltrum,nt In WTlUn•. with IlI'eertifleltt of luth,nUeIUon. WI' fII'd ror rteotel 'n nt, artle.

9th June 78 9,20 . Aon lh " d.' of....•.•.....H ; :.A.. D. I l elock M.• end dul, 'Ieorded thl.

th •.............~.~.~ .•...d.1 or , ~~~.~ :·;~ :..~A.b. "".? ..( .• t ~..~..~.~ "o·eloek ~ M.. In th _H H ..

Deed .' . : ..",: •. ;- '.' 715 121
..............................................................:. ./ Reeord. of .lld Counly,' In Vol pp _..

\ .
WITH!:!! MY HAND lind ,ul of' thlt County Court of .lld Count,. It ofllet In altor,etewn, Tnl •.

the dllt list Iboy" written.

B,.t?IGa;!c/~?&'2Z~,j,.UI'
•• _-~ ....... "'!'- . : ,"". ··.·1·· .. .. _.... .. u .
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Jli
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04/13/2004
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

FORT WORTH DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P. O. BOX 17300

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102-0300

Real Estate Division

SUBJECT: Request For Legal Opinion - Contract No.
DACW63-74-C-0082, Georgetown Lake, Texas

Mr. R. Mark Dietz
Attorney at Law
106 Fannin Avenue
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Dear Mr. Diet z :

I am writing you in response to your letter dated November 3,
2003 requesting a legal opinion on Contract No. DACW63-74-C-0082.
Real Estate Attorney, Ken Price, reviewed the documents and
determined that Williamson County has the right to grant
permission for placement of a water pipeline or other utility
right of ways without obtaining U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
approval. This does not exclude the County from obtaining any
regulatory permits that may be applicable.

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Mike McInnis at
(817) 886-1107.

Sincerely,

I
EXHIBIT

C-
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AGENDA ITEM 27

Consider approving Work Authorization #1 from Steger & Bizzell for Parmer Lane, FM 2338 to US 195.

Agenda Item 27 was removed from the Agenda, because it is tied into Agenda Item 24. Judge Doerfler
clarified that he is authorized to sign Work Authorization #1 because of the specifics of Agenda Item 24.

< Attachment>


